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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr T Goudie

	Scheme
	Armed Forces Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	Service Personnel & Veterans Agency (“SPVA”), the Scheme administrator


Subject

SPVA says that Mr Goudie received an overpayment of benefits, and has requested repayment of 60 % of it. Mr Goudie doubts the amounts involved but also says that SPVA should not be able to recover because of the long period of time since the alleged error, because he was told the amounts were correct, and because he cannot in any event afford to repay.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against SPVA, since Mr Goudie does not have a defence against the repayment of the 60% that SPVA wish to recover. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Goudie had two periods of Scheme qualifying service, from 20 January 1974 until 1 July 1994, and subsequently from 29 November 2002 until 24 July 2005. In 2006 it was decided (in response to a complaint from him) that he should have been able to aggregate the two periods.    Attached to a letter of 6 March 2006 was a statement which said that his pension, if aggregated, was £11,876.86.
2. Unfortunately, as well as the aggregated pension, he continued to be paid the pension based on his earlier period of service. So in May 2006, for example, he was told that future monthly instalments would be £1,264.14 (equivalent to over £15,000 a year). This is the essence of how the main overpayment occurred.   
3. In early 2011 the mistake was identified and Mr Goudie was told that he was expected to repay £27,601.40.  Initially SPVA offered him £150 as compensation for distress, later increased to £300.
4. Mr Goudie immediately replied.  Amongst other things he said: 

“I asked one of your members of staff to please double check the figures as I didn’t want to have to pay anything back in five years time?  I was informed that it had been double checked and triple checked so there was no way it was wrong, he also stated other members of staff had checked it.”

5. Mr Goudie has consistently maintained that he telephoned at the time.  He has said that he did not write because replies took two to three weeks.  
6. Both the provisions of the Scheme, and Mr Goudie’s membership history, are complex. Rather than set out all the relevant figures here, appended to this Determination is a copy of SPVA’s letter to Mr Goudie dated 17 October 2011. SPVA says that it wishes to rely on that document.   
7. It will be seen that, in addition to the main error which dates back to July 2005, in the course of investigating Mr Goudie’s complaint SPVA discovered several other errors in the calculation of his benefits which resulted in the amount allegedly overpaid increasing even further, to £34,571.32.
8. It will also be seen that, in recognition of its maladministration, SPVA has agreed to write off 40% of the alleged debt, leaving an amount due (at 17 October 2011) from Mr Goudie of £20,742.79. SPVA also proposes to reduce this amount by £300 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience suffered by him.

9. Mr Goudie says that he should not be required to repay and he cannot afford to. 
10. On 26 March 2012 a bankruptcy order was made against Mr Goudie on his own petition.
Conclusions
11. I begin by finding, not without some hesitation and notwithstanding the many errors which have already come to light, that the calculation of the overpayment set out in SPVA’s letter of 17 October 2011 is probably now correct. 

12. An overpayment made as a result of a mistake is in principle recoverable, subject to defences available in some circumstances.  One condition is that the money must have been spent irrecoverably.  In this case Mr Goudie obviously has spent it and has no assets to show for it, being bankrupt.  

13. However a second condition is that it must have been spent in the reasonable belief that the money was his to spend.
14. On the face of it, Mr Goudie could have identified that the monthly payments he was receiving were higher than they should have been.  Mr Goudie says that he did think that the pension was high, and he spoke to SPVA to check that it was correct.  It is not completely clear from his evidence when he did this.  It seems to have been when he was first given the option of amalgamation - at which time the figures were correct.  That is, it was not the monthly overpayment that he was questioning, but the lower, correct figure.  That being so there would be no purpose in obtaining evidence from the person Mr Goudie spoke to – even if that were possible at this distance of time.
15. So, despite what he says now, in my opinion Mr Goudie should reasonably have known in 2005 that his benefits were probably being overpaid.  It was not reasonable for him to rely on the money as being his. 
16. That accounts for the initial overpayment of £27,601.  It does not apply to the additional sum identified in the letter of 17 October 2011.  Mr Goudie could not have known that that was accruing.

17. So in principle SPVA may be entitled to attempt recovery of the originally stated overpayment, but not the second sum.  They have in fact offered to waive 40% of the total. They did that without recognising that Mr Goudie had a defence against recovery of part of it, so I recommend, but do not direct, that they consider applying the percentage only to the original overpayment.
18. In the light of events, that may not be necessary.  As Mr Goudie is bankrupt SPVA are unlikely to be able to recover any of the balance of the overpayment in lump sum form.  They will have to take into account his bankruptcy in deciding whether they can, or should, recover by deduction from future instalments.  In the event of any future dispute about any arrangements for recovery, Mr Goudie may make a new complaint.

TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman 

5 October 2012 
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